
*Focus Ring Error is the distance from 100 yards that the ring reads when the scope is properly focused at 100 yards.   lpi=lines
per inch. min.=minutes. yds.=yards.

SUMMARY TABLE 1: Varmint Rifle Scopes

Brand & Model
18 lpi
18 lpi
16 lpi
17 lpi
17 lpi
14 lpi
15 lpi
14 lpi

18 lpi
8 lpi
8 lpi
4 lpi
8 lpi
4 lpi
0 lpi
0 lpi

8 min.
3 min.
7 min.
7 min.
7 min.
0 min.
0 min.
1 min.

1.5-2.1
1.7-2.0
2.3-3.0
1.6-2.1
1.6-2.1
1.4-2.3
1.4-1.9
1.6-2.0

Power &
Objective

Size
Price
Range

Maximum
Resolution
at 100 yds.

Flare-Reduced
Resolution

Fading Light
Advantage

(extra time)

Eye
Relief

(inches)

Minimum
Focus

Distance
50 yds.
50 yds.
50 yds.
20 yds.
17 yds.
50 yds.
50 yds.
25 yds.

$433-$749
$351-$647
$457-$543

$345
$305-$481
$397-$612
$444-$660

$203

Burris Signature
Simmons Gold Medal
Leupold Vari-X III
Bausch & Lomb Elite
Weaver V24
Nikon Monarch
Redfield Varmint
Tasco World Class

6-24x40
6-20x44

6.5-20x40
6-24x40
6-24x42

6.5-20x44
6-24x50
6-24x44

Focus Ring
Error*

at 100 yds.
None
None
None

+30 yds.
+80 yds.
-5 yds.
-20 yds.
+80 yds.

66 in.
61 in.
60 in.
60 in.
48 in.
60 in.
56 in.
50 in.

30 in.
34 in.
30 in.
33 in.
38 in.
44 in.
33 in.
40 in.

16.20 in.
14.75 in.
14.40 in.
16.90 in.
14.60 in.
14.70 in.
16.00 in.
15.80 in.

23 oz.
20 oz.
16 oz.
20 oz.
20 oz.
21 oz.
28 oz.
20 oz.

Fine Duplex
Crosshairs
Fine Duplex

Duplex
Fine Duplex

Duplex
Crosshairs

Crosshairs/Dot

Cover, Sunshade
Caps, Sunshade, Target Knobs
Wiping Cloth
Cover, Sunshade
None
Cover, Sunshade, Target Knobs
Butler Creek Covers
Caps, 2 Sunshades, Lens Cloth

Field of
View

at 100 yds.

Range of
Adjustment
at 100 yds.

Scope
Length

Scope
Weight Reticle Accessories/Features

SUMMARY TABLE 2: Varmint Rifle Scopes

Brand & Model
Burris Signature
Simmons Gold Medal
Leupold Vari-X III
Bausch & Lomb Elite
Weaver V24
Nikon Monarch
Redfield Varmint
Tasco World Class
 in.=inches. oz.=ounces

1/8 in.
1/8 in.
1/4 in.
1/8 in.
1/8 in.
1/8 in.
1/4 in.
1/8 in.

Click
Movement
at 100 yds.


