Brand & Model	Power & Objective Size	Price Range	Maximum Resolution at 100 yds.	Flare-Reduced Resolution	Fading Light Advantage (extra time)	Minimum Focus Distance	Focus Ring Error* at 100 yds.	Eye Relief (inches)
Burris Signature	6-24x40	\$433-\$749	18 lpi	18 lpi	8 min.	50 yds.	None	1.5-2.1
Simmons Gold Medal	6-20x44	\$351-\$647	18 lpi	8 lpi	3 min.	50 yds.	None	1.7-2.0
Leupold Vari-X III	6.5-20x40	\$457-\$543	16 lpi	8 lpi	7 min.	50 yds.	None	2.3-3.0
Bausch & Lomb Elite	6-24x40	\$345	17 lpi	4 Ipi	7 min.	20 yds.	+30 yds.	1.6-2.1
Weaver V24	6-24x42	\$305-\$481	17 lpi	8 lpi	7 min.	17 yds.	+80 yds.	1.6-2.1
Nikon Monarch	6.5-20x44	\$397-\$612	14 lpi	4 lpi	0 min.	50 yds.	-5 yds.	1.4-2.3
Redfield Varmint	6-24x50	\$444-\$660	15 lpi	0 lpi	0 min.	50 yds.	-20 yds.	1.4-1.9
Tasco World Class	6-24x44	\$203	14 lpi	0 lpi	1 min.	25 yds.	+80 yds.	1.6-2.0

*Focus Ring Error is the distance from 100 yards that the ring reads when the scope is properly focused at 100 yards. Ipi=lines per inch. min.=minutes. yds.=yards.

Brand & Model	Field of View at 100 yds.	Range of Adjustment at 100 yds.	Scope Length	Scope Weight	Reticle	Click Movement at 100 yds.	Accessories/Features
Burris Signature	66 in.	30 in.	16.20 in.	23 oz.	Fine Duplex	1/8 in.	Cover, Sunshade
Simmons Gold Medal	61 in.	34 in.	14.75 in.	20 oz.	Crosshairs	1/8 in.	Caps, Sunshade, Target Knobs
Leupold Vari-X III	60 in.	30 in.	14.40 in.	16 oz.	Fine Duplex	1/4 in.	Wiping Cloth
Bausch & Lomb Elite	60 in.	33 in.	16.90 in.	20 oz.	Duplex	1/8 in.	Cover, Sunshade
Weaver V24	48 in.	38 in.	14.60 in.	20 oz.	Fine Duplex	1/8 in.	None
Nikon Monarch	60 in.	44 in.	14.70 in.	21 oz.	Duplex	1/8 in.	Cover, Sunshade, Target Knobs
Redfield Varmint	56 in.	33 in.	16.00 in.	28 oz.	Crosshairs	1/4 in.	Butler Creek Covers
Tasco World Class	50 in.	40 in.	15.80 in.	20 oz.	Crosshairs/Dot	1/8 in.	Caps, 2 Sunshades, Lens Cloth